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AN OPPCR:UNITY TO EXAMINE THIS TARIFF. 

WATER UTILITY TARIFF 

for 

I].C.M.U.D., INC. 363 North Belt, Suite 190 

( Utility Ncme ) ( Business Address ) 

Houston Texas 77060 (713) 820-0391 

( Citg ) ( State ) ( Zip ) ( Area Code ) Phone 

Harris 
The above utility operates a water system in the following counties: 

and the following cities, unincorporated towns.and subdivisions (€f a7!F): 

Jer'shy Colony Service Area 413 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

' t 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if add€:€ona Z pcges 
are needed for a section, aZZ pages shouZd be numbered consecutiveZy) : 

Section Page 

A Rate Schedule 2 
FILMED 

B Service Rules and Regulations 3 
r.·. p l) 8 1986 
SYSTEM 200 C Extension Policy 4-5 

D Dnergency Water Ratidn nngkiuam woot-lmLITY WMMISSJON OF TEXAS APPROVED 

~ ®23'85 Dociu 
Appendix 1, W-/40.£7 8-13 

1. - tif 1_IARIEF CLERK - - the The Append£= contains a sample of each service agreemen 
above ut€Zity and a condensa:£on of Substantive Rules of the Commission. 



H.C.M.U.D., INC. Water Tariff Page 2 
(Name of Water Lltility) 

SECTION A RATE SCHEDULE 

MINIMUM BILL (Includes 2,000 gallons per month consu*tion) N 

Each meter pays a separate minimum 

METER SIZE 

5/8-3/4" $14.00 N 
1" - 16.00 · N 
1-1/2" 20.00 N 
2" 28.00 N 

CONSUMPTION IN EXCESS OF MINIMLM N 

Per 1,000 gallons 1.00 N 

CI! IER OIARGES N 

Rdconnection fee $35.00 . N 
Bad check charge 15.00 N 

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1983 
SYSTEM 200 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

"Rates" include ALL charges, such as tap fee, reconnect fee, disconnect fee, returned check charge, 
etc., in addition to charges for monthly service. 

r--*----*-To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use th~ Fit*€rbini;;i#ltfRfi31)%;~~li~1~d-~coiumn, as 
follows: APPROVED .1 4•.@@2 7§6" b®No . -,tj 

U ): ty / 0 - ti .. Mail the tari ff to the Commissbn for approval. List 1!ie R:evlsen·--Nurrfk(~„~,=--- ._The ~ommlssion 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additionil-infofmai*Y!!Eletslg4K 

REV: 5-82 
... 



H.C.Pl.U.D., Inc. Water T:1:·: ff Pa:;'? .. 3 (.Name ot Wa:e: Ut: l 1:7) 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

See appendix 
N 

The utility is familiar with, will follow, and will keep a copy of the N current camplete Substantive Rules of the Texas Public Utility 'N Commission N 

FILMED PUBEEUTYCEEZETEXAS-~ 
APPROVED nFC 0 8 1986 

QVSTEM 200 U I OC[23'85 DOCKET M WI 

E-/MLE BY -
TARIFF CLERK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 
To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number 
Will review it, stamp and return iI, or request additional information if needed. 

The Commissbn 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., INC. Water Tariff Page _L 
-CURe of Water Utility) 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as 
provided for in the following extensbn policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

Application for Initial Water and Sanitary Sewer Connections. N 

Each person desiring initial water and sewer service connections to the N 
System shall be required to sign and camplete an application for such N 
service and to pay such fees as established by this Tariff. No service N 
shall be rendered until such fees are paid. N 

Tap Fees. The following fees shall be collected from the application by the N 
System before each initial connection is made to the System: N 

(a) Standard Single-Family Residential Connection N 
3/4" by 5/8" water tap-actual cost, including N 
installation and material costs, not to exceed $300.00 short tap N 

450.00 long tap N 

(b) Multi-Family Residential and Commercial N 
Connections N 
(1) Water main extension charge for extensions of N 

service to areas where no lines are installed - N 
-actual costs, including installation and materials N 
costs N 

N 
Plus 42) Tap Fee - actual cost, including installation and ' N 

materials costs, not to exceed: N 
Meter Size Short Tap Long Tap N 
374-5/8 $300.00 $450.00 - N 

1" 600.00 900.00 N 
1 1/2" 1200.00 1800.00 N 
2" and longer - Actual Cost N 

(c) The size meter to be installed shall be approved by the System Engineer, N 
based upon estimated oonsumption,levels. . N 

Policies Governing Initial Connections N 
- (a) Certification. tbnnectiohs shall not be made to the System or N 

FH.MED ' 

N 

portions of the System until the System' s engineer has certifi.ed 

8 1986 that the System or applicable portion thereof is operational. Water N 

b,Ot LNI 200 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tari ff on file with the comrnissk)ncu¥68FUFPFAIDANM@it)1*ORIJBX*Sg'I~-hand column, as 

: ~ follows: APPROVED 

7(f-23'85"-botlftr" +·1** ¢° .-V• Q ku Qr r'v.L" £-

(OU'+0.-F-
Mail the tari ff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Kcvisiq¥ Nymb~c--_ . The Commissior 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request ad:IitionKI-ElMmia,ieMRKeded. _~ 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., Inc. Water Tar: ff Page 5 
(SI arne ot '1'arer Urlli:y) 

C SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 

contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as 
provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

service shall not be provided to any customer until an acceptable N 

sanitary sewer connection has been made. N 

(b) Availability of Accesd. Upon application. For initial connection, the N 
applicant shall grant- an easement of ingress and egress to and fran N 
the meter or point of service for such installation, maintenance and N 
repair as the System, in its judgment, may deem necessary. Taps and N 
connections will not be made when, in the opinion oy System' s engineer N 
or operator, the work area is obstructed by building materials and debris N 
or the work area is not completed to finished grade. When sidewalks, M 
driveways or other improvements have been constrilcted prior to application N 
for service, such application shall be construed and accepted as a waiver N 
of a claim for damages to such improvements resulting from the reasonable N 
actions of System' s operator in installation of the customer's connection. N 

(c) Property of System. All meters, fittings, boxes, valves and aprxlrtenances N 
installed shall remain the property of System. W 

FILMED 
DEC 0 81986 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

APPROVED 
SYSTEM 200 ~ 0323'85 DOCKET li &.1 

( t) - / *O -~BN 
TARiFF CLERK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE S-i twvukdu -'APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

---, H-i ~-•,# a-6-:~., ~LO... ~. *..~. 6.1 - -6-v• ~4 r,•~ e, p.v..Lr,U. 

Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission 
willreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional infonnation if needid. 

REV: 5-82 



11.C.M.U.D., Inc. Water Tariff Page 6 
( Name of Water Utility ) 

SECTION D Emergency Rationinq Program 

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency 
use only during periods of acute water shortage. 

A. Declaration of Emergency: When system demand exceeds production N 
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, ano refilling the 
storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is no€ifieo 
by its wnolesale supplier of a cutoack in water to be delivereo,ro such 
an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the 
utility may oeclare an emergency to exist, arla thereatter ration water 
in tne following manner. 

8. Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposeo rationlng shall N 
be maileo or delivered to eacn customer 72 hours before the utility 
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. Tne utility shall seno d copy ot tne customer notice to the 
Public Utility Conmission at tne same time notice is Sent to the cusromers. 
Tne customer notice shall contain the following Information; 

I. the date rationing shall begin, 
2. the date rationing shall end, 
3. the stage tlevel, of rationing to be employeu, and 
4. a copy of tnis rationing autnority. 

C. Stage Levels of Kationlnq: N 

STAGE 1 (mild rationino conditior,S): Alternate day usage of water 
for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers 
with even numDer aooresses (north or west sioe of streets~ shall use 
water outuoors only on even numbereo days; odd numoer addresses (soutn 
or east side of streetsl shall use water outdoors only on odd numaerea 
days. 

SlAGE 11 (mouerate rotioning conoitions~: All outdoor water usage 
is pronibiteu; nowever, usage for livestock is exempt. 

STAGE itl Csevere ratiunlnq conoltions): All outdoor water usage 
IS prohlultlu; livestock maj, ue exetnpteo oy tne utillty. All consumption 
snail be lilinied to eacn customer in one of tne tollowing wayS; 

FILMED 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC uiEE?EEZFTEXAS 
DEC 0 8 1986 

~ TO BECOME EFJTCTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTA fN A ~/BLIC UNUYP ~eN-FJLINC~ STAMP. 

C.., DOCKET SYSTEM 200 12 : ly . o - 6 ---L---94 ERK If any item of a tariff on file with the Conmiasl : on is pro - p - o - se3 - to - Ee - Ehangrcb ' use the 
proper initial in the right-hand column, 08 follOW8: 

C-Ri,.Ii,- C)-,• ; D-O(•,-i·-u; I-b-„•••• . N- *Wv; M-R.1, i*t*,IA, T·Ck-•,i - 1*il , b.1•I i;•4, ji i•'• / <Ilwb*,+• 

and maiZ £ t to the Commission for a filing stamp . Liat the Revision Number 
The Conrl ' E s s Yo , 1 ufZZ review it , stamp and return it , or Bend a tariff change form - for 
more dc:u (all public notice prouiz{ ons on the tariff change. form munt be follpued). 
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}I.C.!1.U.D., Inc. Water Tariff Page 
(Namc of Watcr Utility) 

SECTION D Emergency Rationina Program 

ll) A fixed percentage of each customer's average use in the 
prior month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a systemwide basis, each customer being' notified oT this percentage 
amount, OR 
(2) A maximum number ot gallons per meter (customer, per week, 
with notice to eacn customer of this number. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance 
witn this program, for the oenefit ot all the custotners. 

D. Violation ot Emergency Ratiotting Rules: N 
(1) First violation-the utility may Install a flow restricter in the 

line to limit the amount of water which will pass through 
the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be chargeo 
to the customer's account shall be the actual installed 
cost to the utility, not to exceed 150.OU. 

(2) Subsequent violations-tne utility may terminate service at the 
meter for a period of Seven ,7) days, or until the eno 
of the calenuar month, whicnever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fee of tHe utility shall apply for restoration 
of serv,ce. 

C 
E. Exemotions or Variances From Rationinq Rules: N 

:- The utility may giant any customer an exe,nprion or vanance Trom 
the uniform rationing program, for good cause. In such event, tne 
utility shall not,Ty the Public Utility commission witnin 24 hours V 

u Of such exemption or vu-lanct, szatlng the ndme, adoress, and cause 
tor tne afiected .:ustomer. 

c A custdmer who is reiuseu an exemption or varlance may appeal Such E 
action to the utility bj written appeal to the Public Utility 
Con.mlsslon. Tne .Jtllity Shall tredt all customers equally Concerning C 
exemptions ano variances, anu shall not employ olscrlmlnation in 
SuCn· gr2!ltf. 

~F/l.MED F. Rates: N 
Al] existing rate scheuules >hall rtmaln in effect ouring the 

Ir' t' n 
rationlny perioo, and tio cnorges may be levied against 8 customer ..U UO 1986 wnicn are not cuntalntu in tne approveo tariff of the utility as 
f iled wlth tne Lonmission. l 200 The purpose uf tnis tmergency Kolionlng Prugram 1S tu Conserve the 

total amouitz of water demandeo t,Em tne utility until Supply can De 
restoreo to nornial levels. Tnis tationing program snall not exceed sixty 
(60) days without written approval 01 Ine Public Utility Corrmisslon. 

1 ~BucOTEEGE;E-EFTEASI APPROVED 1 
TO BECO!·fE EFFECI'IVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A Pl}B~+UiILIJ'Y COMMISSI rNG ~TAMP. 

~ If any item of a tariff on f€Ze with the Connr:~416n* 18 propos~el~KfJ be'dhdRgbd, ~use the "-' proper initial in the right-hand column, aa foZIZowa~p,12zl-MQ.=~BY 
C-Ilo.lil•li Ckli,l ; D-B.I-,o..••; !-I•u•••• , '.i.., ,*0.6#•,• N-N.,; R-Am i~N,1.r;·4.D.~Eri&~~~----~ 

ON FILJ 

and maiZ it to the Commissiorl for a ffifng stamp. List the Revision Number The Commission u£11 review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form for more .data fall public notice provisions on the tariff change form must be followed) . 
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?tilit, Commisiicn in effect as of Januar,. 1 ?25. E,9*? Utility ../-

comol'/ with the Substantive Rules in their entirety and must therefore 

maintain in its offices the most recent comolete copy of these rules. 

Copies are available from the Commission's Central Records Division 

for the printing cost of 55.00, plus 26 cents tax ($5.26 total). 

SECTIO;I A: RATE SCHEDULE 

. Al 1 utility rates must be just, reasonable and non-discriminatory. 

Utilities may not apply declining-block rates or any other rate structure .which 

offers discounts for increased usage. Tap fees must be cost-based and should be 

expressed as "actual cost, not to exceed" a specified amount. Utilities may not 

charge disconnect fees, membership fees, application fees or service call fees. 

Reasonable connEct or reconnect fees are acceptable. 

~ Utilities may not charge late payment fees against residential customers. 

Late payment fees on industrial and commercial bills are limited to 5.0 percent 

of the 'helinquent bill. 

SECTION B: SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section B of each utility's tariff should state that the utility is 

familiar with the Commission's complete Substantive Rules, will abide by those 

rules, and will maintain a current copy at the utility's offices. Each utility 

must follow those rules and regulations in their entirety, unless the Commission 

specifically authorizes an exception. . 

Billing: Bills shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier 

than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, 

where applicable: r-...--.---.---.-

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1988 
SYSTEM 200 

~ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED 

0623'85 DOCKET t'I P" 

.· .! 2 : 1 .../ 4 .-. 5 - BY - 
TARIFF CLERK 



. ...'.- .I 

11.C.M.U.D., Inc. /, L 
. 

1. the total amount :ue; 

the meter reading at the beginning and at the end of the period 

for which the bill has been issued, if the utility reads the 

meter; 

3. the due date of the bill; 

4. the gallonage used in determining sewer usage; 

5. the applicable rate schedule title or code. 

The information set forth in customer bills must be adequate to enable a 

customer to calculate his or her bill with a rate schedule, which a utility must 

~end to a customer upon request. 

In case of a billing dispute, the utility shall investigate and report the 

results of the investigation to the customer. If the matter is not resolved, 

the utility shall inform the customer of the Commission's complaint procedures. 

While resolution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be required to 

pay the disputed p~rtion of the bill which exceeds his or her average monthly 

usage. 

Service Requests: If the applicant has met state and local regulations, a 

utility may refuse to provide service only if the applicant has refused to make 

a deposit (if required) or has an existing utility debt which is not in dispute, 

or if the applicant's installation or equipment is hazardous or incapable of 

providing satisfac€ory service. 

Requests for new service must be acted upon as quickly as possible. A 

...utility must fill applications not involvingrl~i-rrr-e,eben94Ga:~£---new.Jijjlities 
1 -PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF -1 

-~wi thin 14 working days, and must fill applic~ations inv•It'A:eevkt,e ex~fil& i ~ns or 

new facilities within 90 days. FILMED ~ OCT 2 3 '85 DOCKET 
DEC 0 8 198Ei l -,W-£2.-6- BY -..-..----.-~- l 
SYSTEM 200 



ES 
}I.U.M.U.D., Inc. , Page 10 

A .till t., :J./ 3 i 1: 1111*.(-L t C J:t:=?.'L .. ..: , 

n o r: ; .] 7:; e ri . no sooner thjn 26 6Jys oTter issuance of a bill. The utili=y -:st 

give personal written notici of termination at least 10 days before the 

disconnection date. After notice, service may be disconnected for failure to 

pay a delinquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement, for 

willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with 

another custcmer's service, or for failure to comply with valid deposit or 

guarantee arr2ngements. Service may be disconnected without notice only for a 

known dangerous condition, for meter bypassing or tampering, or for unauthorized 

connection or reconnection. Each utility must keep complete records of all 

service interruptions. 

A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay fcr 

mtrchandise or service unrelated to utility service, even if the utility 

p·-ovides that merchandise or those services. A utility may not discbnnect any 

~ customer for a previous occupant's failure to pay. Other prohibitions are set 

--' cut in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.46(d) and must be followed. To ensure compliance 

with tt,ese.regulations, utilities must obtain a complete copy of the Substantive 

Rules. ' 

·Utility personnel must be available to make collections and to reconnect 

service on the day of and the day after 8ny disconnection made other then at the 

customer's request dr for a hazardous condition. 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area 

without prior written notice to affected customers and neighboring utilities and 

prior Commission approval. 

Customer Deposits: A residential applicant shall not be required to maile a 

deposit if he or she can demonstrate a satisfactory credit rating by means of 

generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, names of readily 

~~ available credit references or ownership of substantial equity. Neither shall 

an applicant be required to make a depo,s~t-PUOI#C IJTfLITPCOAIR~SK)RVF TEfNfnish a 
APPROVED 

satisfactory guarantee. has been a water utility customer tor one of the two 
FILMED I 0623'85 DOCKET t~ , 

DEC t)8 1983 .(.o-il#·Q·'5~BY 

SysTEM. 200 -TARIFF CLERK 



'1 E 5 Page 11 
H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 

·A-.L : 

,/eors .,i :4 z.it )ne Lei i ,.lt,l?SC 7 pr,J -,D 3 i :·COI,r.ect . J·l =Cr .:.p 1 t 

),- i5 :35 years or otler with no unnid bill frcn inj .#.1:er utility. 

A deposit :nay be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal residcntidl 

customers if the deposit policy is applied in a uniform and nonciscriminator:/ 

manner. A commercial customer may be required to pay a deposit if unable 

satisfactorily to establish credit. 

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and 

pay at least 6 percent annual interest thereon. The amount of any deposit may 

not exceed 1/6 of that customer's estimated annual bill. The utility must 

automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest to any residential 

customer who has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without having 

service disconnected for nonpayment and without having more than twa. occasions 

in which a bill was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the 

~ current bill is delinquent. 

Meters: Unless the Commission has €pecifically authorized otherwise, each 

utility' shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of 

water consumed by its customers . Upon - request a customer may have his or her 

meter tested without charge in his or her presence, at a convenient time (during 

normal working hQurs). A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for an 

additional requested test within four years of the first test ifany such 

additional test shows the meter to be accurate. The utility must keep proper 

records of all meters and tests. No meter may be placed in service until its 

accuracy has been established. 

Payment Assistance: Utilities must offer, upon request, a deferred payment plan 

to any residential customer who has expressed an inability to pay all of his or 

her bill, if that customer has not received two or more termination notices 

during the previous 12 months. The provisions of such plans are set forth 

completely in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.45(c). Utilities must also offer 

disconnection moratoriums for persons unable to yraktjori,R9~Ni>~e00illne ss. 

All termination notices must clearly inform cust ers of t 4'TF'Qh:AW,E~t #f %9*=G~ t 
FILMED assistance alternatives. -- o DOCKET F' "4 , ~ DEC 0 81986 . ld :-) zLE . 15 - r .· 



H.C.M.U.D., Inc. ,€ ' P- L Lr Page 12 
D l,E 

T't·, 3.·J.C . O.JZS:·:nt i ,·3 ,~~Ji,25 J1~10 Corttilin pr:.'i ;i:;tl; ,-·.3'] .1rji:1 ; j : ). ,. :-.: 

:iposits, Compilint proce:Jr32, over-035 Jnd2f-billing Jnd cther service-Telitej 

matters. These resulations jre set forth in the Substantive Rules. :n order to 

provide legally adequate service, a utility must obtain a copy of thase rules 

from the Commission. 

SECTION C: EXiE.SIOM POLICY: 

30 c-ntribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer 

except as provided for in the utility's extension policy which is subject to 

Commission approval. Any extension policy must be consistent and 

nondiscriminatory. Individual residential customers shall not be required to 

make contributions in aid of construction for production, storage, treatment, or 

transmission facilities. . If the extension policy so provides, developers of 

property to be subdivided into five or more serviceable lots may be required to 

make such contributions in amounts necessary to furnish the development with 

facilities which meet Texas. Department of Health standards. 

WATER RATIONING PLAN: 

Each water utility must adopt and follow the Commission's standard water 

rationing plan or must submit an alternative plan for Commission approval. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE: 

Each water utility must plan, furnish, operate, and maintain production, 

treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size 

and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate. supply of water for all 

reasonable customer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer meter shall 

be 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating 

conditions. A utility's water must be approved by the Texas Department of 

Health. 1-PU--Lc UEFC-8-MGIEIBNOi-TEXi--~ APPROVED FILMED 
~ OCT 23 ' 85 DOCKET ' 1 * i I DEC 0 8 1988 

t,0-#40 ,<-4 SYSTEM 200 ----- ~ IARLEEP!·*RK -
-
-



Eazr: oe./:r ·.i: 'i it,·' ; f.!Ci ; i tieG -.JSt b·3 Jd.]lult:? t:) '..eet :t 1 noi·".J ' 'lc :.,i:1 

~or service onj t:) pro'/i:2 3 .'ocson.}ble reserve for energeicies. 

Questions: Questions regarding the Commission's Rules and Regulations may be 

directed to the Commission's Consumer Affairs Division, 7800 Shoal Creek 

Boulevard, Austin, Texas, (512) 458-0223. 

revised January 1985 

HC/nsh 

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1986 
SYSTEM 200 

l PUBLIC UT!LITY COMMISg}ON OF TEXAS ~ /:, p,2& CvtD ~ CCT23'85 DOCKET * M ; 1 
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g okt Page No. 

Any Just.omer diasattsficd with the utility's resolution of a complaint 
may file a compt,i£,it with: The Public Utility Commission of Tczas,. 
7800 Shoal CrcekiBlud ., Suite 450N , Austin , Texas 78757 . 
The operation of a sewer system inc Zuding service standards end:biz Ll:rg 
practices must compZy with the Commission '8 Substantive Rules, a- copy j': 
of which may be secured for a nominal printing coat. /.V 

6 
-:'' 'IC'.i UTILITY EMPLOYEES SHALL LEND ASSISTANCE TO ANYONE 

INQUIRING OR SEEKING INFORMATION AND AFFORD TO THEM 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXAMINE THIS TARIFF. 

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 

for 

H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
( UtiZity Name ) 

363 tbrth Belt, Suite 190 
( Business Address ) 

Houston Texas 77060 (713) 820-0391 

( City ) ( State ) ( ZiP ) ( Area Code ) Phone 

The above utility operates a s € Uer system in the following counties : Harris 

and the following cities, unincorporated towns and subdivisions (if any): 
Jersey Colony Service Area #3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additionaZ pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutiuely) : 

Section Page 

A Rate Schedule 2 
B Service Rules and Regulations 3 

FILMED 
C Extension Policy [.' r '., i: 8 1986 f-liBCic u i IiiTY COMMISSION OF TEXAS i 

APPROVED 

5YSIEM 200 
OCT 23'85 DOCKET Nl Ml : 

2:.dQ=£_ BY _-
Appendix TARIFF cjiz~kK-

The Appendix contains a sampte of each service agreement form used by the above utility and a condensation of Substantive Rules of the Commission . 

REV: 5-82 
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H.C.M.U.D., INC. Sewer Tariff Page 2 
(Name of Sewer Utility) 

SECTION A RATE SCHEDULE 

Charges for customers who have not established winter months consumption N 
history: N 

Single-Family Residential $22.00 per N 
month N 

Multi-Family Residential $ 8.00 per month plus N 
$12.00 per unit per month N 

Commercial $32.00 per N 
month N 

Returned Check Charge $15.00 N 

Charges for customers who have established winter months consumption N 
history (based on average monthly consumption for previous December-February N 
period); 

Minimum Bill Charge/1,000 N 
(Includes 2,000 Gal.) Gallon of Water N 

Used in Excess N 
of Minirrun N 

:i~ customer classes $ 10.00 $2.00 N 

Other Charges N 
Bad Check Charge $15.00 N 

FILMED 

DEC 0 8 1986 
SYSTEM 200 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

"Rates" include ALL charges, such as tap fee, reconnect fee, disconnect fee, returned check charge, 
etc., in addition to charges for monthly service. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand colurin, as 
follows: 

IM~ - . CDW % V ' ; r - A • v • dc : im £ 1 - 7 •; D - D ( Iom , i •, A . Id ; r -/„ orio „; ,-- ~ • w ; ,- A :¢, Mid •• o , io » t ; r - Cl -• p • 6 , t . ul , b •, ,<, oha , ~ ,•' i • rgt , ur r ,, r „ hc ¢ io ., 

·,~ail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List tf~BpzipiorNumbec___ . The Commission 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional tnfdrrnat,6~j€~:~~~N G'FTiSS~ 

REV: 5-82 
' OCT 2 3 '8€ . DOCKET M * , 
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H.C.Pl.U.D., Inc. 
(Name of Sewer Utility) 

3 Sewer Tari ff Page 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

See appendix pages N 

The utility is familiar with, will follow, and will keep a copv of N 
the current complete Substantive Rules of the Texas Public Utilities N 
Commission. N 

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1988 
SYSTEM 200 

i PUBLIC iRER*~T- ---'..V,Witio'3.MjN OF i#..Vt;e '~ APPNOVED -'..tJ 

~ OC[23 '85 DOCKET 
· .&21£Lil BY ----L__Tel[E-CLEEK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 
m•»O '1•-¥•; Mkv•1•t~c- i'64.e.; $*-:K•€-t~.-J; f-j•.er.c..; 1-~-q 0-A,t.'A~d./Hoq T-C~.c•,g• &• :.*1. kg •.o ek,pv• ~• r,tl• or r•Vwlatio•, 

ail the tari ff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commissbn will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 
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H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
(Name of Sewer Utility) 

Sewer Tariff Page 4 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 
~o contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

Application for Initial Sanitary Sewer Connections. N 

Each person desiring initial water and sewer service connections to the N 
System shall be required to sign and complete an application for such N 
service and to pay such fees as established by this tariff. No service N 
shall be rendered until such fees are paid. N 

Tap Fees 
N 

The following fees shall be collected from the applicant by the System N 

before each initial connection is made to the System: N 
(a) Standard Single-Family Residential Connection, N 

actual cost, including installation and N 
material costs, not to exceed $400.00 N 

(b) Multi-Family Residential and Commercial N 
Connections N 
(1) 

~ Plus (2) 

Sewer extension. For extensions of service N 
to areas where no lines are installed - actual N 
cost, including installation and materials costs N 
Tap Fees - Actual cost, including N 
installation and material costs, not to N 
exceed $400.00 N 

Policies Governing Initial Connections N 
(a) Certification. Cohnectibns shall not be made to the System or N 

portions of the System until the System' s engineer has certified N 
that the System or applicable portion thereof is operational. N 
Water service shall not be provided to any customer until an N 
acceptable sanitary sewer connection has been made. N 

FILMED t PUBLIC UDLin' ('AMU'oet-,·· r-
APPROVED 

LJ-/*o-5- r,·, 
T~ RFF CLERK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tari ff on f ile with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 

»f:-»d f-ht,AV•; •'-M'9•tota», Cka••g•; :*Pio<.o•,ti.u•d; t.;,w,r.<„4; ,-0./; It--A,t, R,&,ctio•,; T-Cl.,•g, in t••t, 6,€ no ol,a,v• i• rate or rivwldtb,M 

~!ail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commissbn ~'ill review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed. 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
(Namc of Sewer Utility) 

Sewer Tariff Page 5 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 

(b) Availability of Access. Upon api-~lication for initial connection, :; 
Ehe applicant shall grant an easement of ingess and egress to and | N 
from the meter or point of service for such installation, N 
rraintenance and repair as the System, in its judgment, may dccm N 
necessary. Taps and connections will not be made when, in the ! ] 
opinion of System's engineer or operator, the work area is N 
obstructed by building materials and debris or the kork area is 
not completed to finished grade. When sidewalks, driveways or N 
other improvements have been constructed prior to application for U 
service, such application shall be construed and accepted as a N 
waiver of a claim for damages to such improvements resulting from N 
the reasonable actions of System's operator in installation of the N 
customer ' s connection. 

( c) Property of Systgn. All meters, fittings, boxes, valves and N 
appurtenances installed shall rcrain the property of System. N 

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1986 
SYSTEM 200 .~- ·---•·,---- -.r:·.:.:·--·--•,--·-···---v-·- --r~-:-·-.-·•'i-,--_~.·.:t~./•. 
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TO li·!il:O\;ii Iil~lE.(:Tl\'E, THIS PACE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" Ln' THE Pl:BLIC IJTI!.I rY COAIMISSION. 

To reviw a t:trif [ on lilc with the Cotmnissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 
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The Corntnission 
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. H.C.M.U.D., INC. · Page 6 

APPENDIX: CONDENSED SUBSTANTIVE RULES 

The following paragraphs summarize the Substantive Rules of the Public 
Utility Commission in effect as of January, 1985. Every utility must 
comply with the Substantive Rules in their entirety and must therefore 
maintain in its offices the most recent complete copy of these rules. 
Copies are available from the Commission's Central Records Division 
for the printing cost of $5.00, plus 26 cents tax ($5.26 total). 

SECTION A: RATE SCHEDULE 

All utility rates must be just, reasonable and non-discriminatory. 
Utilities may not apply declining-block rates or any other rate structure which 
offers discounts for increased usage. Tap fees must be cost-based and should be 
expressed as "actual cost, not to exceed" a specified amount. Utilities may not 
charge disconnect fees, membership fees, application fees or service call fees. 
Reasonable connect or reconnect fees are acceptable. 

Utilities may not charge late payment fees against residential customers. 
Late payment fees on industrial and commercial bills are limited to 5.0 percent 
of the delinquent bill. 

SECTION 8: SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section B of each utility's tariff should state that the utility is 
familiar with the Commission's complete Substantive Rules, will abide by those 
rules, and will maintain a current copy 8t the utility's offices. Each utility 
must follow those rules and regulations in their entirety, unless the Commission 
specifically authorizes an exception. 

Billing: Bills shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier 
than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, 
where applicable: 

PUBLIC UTi!.ITY COMM;SSH)N OF TEXAS 
APPROVED 

FILMED OCT 2 3 '85 DOCKET (,(: 

DEC 0 81986 I & 1Ly - D - € BY - -- 
TARIFF CLERK 

SYSTEM 200 



PAu- 2 H.C.?1.U.D. lnc. Page 7 

1. the total amount due; 

2. the meter reading at the beginning and at the end of the period 
for which the bill has been issued, if the utility reads the 
meter; 

3. the due date of the bill; 

4. the gallonage used in determining sewer usage; 

5. the applicable rate schedule title or code. 

The information set forth in customer bills must be adequate to enable a 
customer to calculate his or her bill with a rate schedule, which a utility must 
send to a customer upon request. 

In case of a billing dispute, the utility shall investigate and report the 
results of the investigation to the customer. If the matter is not resolved, 
the utility shall inform the customer of the Commission's complaint procedures. 
While resolution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be required to 
pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds his or her average monthly 
Usage. 

Service Requests: If the applicant has met state and local regulations, a 
utility may refuse to provide service only if the applicant has refused to make 
a deposit (if required) or has an existing utility debt which is not in dispute, 
or if the applicant's installation or equipment is hazardous or incapable of 
providing satisfactory service. 

Requests for new service must be acted upon as quickly as possible. A 
utility must fill applications not involving line extensions or new facilities 
within 14 working days, and must fill applications inft)BtllnUTilitrld.:Ok>t·teffpi:0[rf·3TLOJ'S 

APPROVED ~tew facilities within 90 days. FILMED 
OC[23 '85 DOCKET 

DEC D 8 1986 W - / 40 - S WY 
SYSTEM 200 TARIFF CL.ERK 
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MAR 5 1986 '. 
DOCKET NO. 6489 Public Utility Commission 

Gefieral Counsel - By ·---

Ccfo l l Ol f 1/ 
APPLICATION OF H.C.M.U.D., INC. FOR § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

~ A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND § 
NECESSITY WITHIN HARRIS COUNTY § OF TEXAS 

ORDER 

In public meeting at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Public Utility 
Commission of Texas finds that the above styled application was processed in 
accordance with applicable statutes by an administrative law judge who prepared 
and filed ,a report containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. That 
Examiner's :Report is ADOPTED and made a part hereof. The Commission further 
isgues the following Order:: 

l.: H.C.M.U.D., Inc/· is GRANTED the certificates of convenience and 
necessity as requested in Docket No. 6489 and described in Finding 
of Fact No. 5, and is assigned Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity Nos. 11952 (water) and 20641 (sewer). 

2. H.C.M.U.D., Inc.-- may not sell, acquire, lease, or rent any plant as 
an operating unit or system in this state for a total consideration 
in excess of $100,000.00, or merge or consolidate with another 
public utility foperating in this state unless such transaction is 
reported to the Commission within a reasonable time. All 
transactions involving the sale of 50 percent or more of the stock 
of a public utility shall also be reported to the Commission within 
a reasonable time. 

t.. 3. The certificate. of convenience and necessity granted in this Order 
is,·not transferable without the approval of the Commission. 

9 1 (7721-~ SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, on this the e€Q_ day of February 1986. 

PUBLIC UTILITI COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
f i . , 3 r/h 

SIGNED: h „ <-.--=__,-O.QL.z-
PEGGY ROSSON ° 

SIGNED: 1--t.~- L,-Ar.„e ~ 6 ~ - DENNIS L. THOMAS 

SIGNED: 
J o'ff~fP B~F~Y~~~~-"Q-'~ u AT:TEST: 

RHONDA COLBERT RYAN 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

bdb 
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INQUIRING OR SEEKING IUFOR!:ATZCJ AND AFFORD TO THEM 
AN OPPCRTUNITY TO EXAMIZE THIS TARIFF. 

WATER UTILITY TARIFF 

for 

H.C.Dl.U.D., INC. 363 North Belt, Suite 190 

( Utility Name ) ( Business Address ) 

Houston Texas 77060 (713) 820-0391 

( Citg ) ( State ) ( Zip ) ( Area Code ) Phone 

Harris 
The above utility operates a water system in the following counties: 

and the following cities, unincorporated towns-and subdivisions (€f aMp): 

Jer's&y Colony Service Area # 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

, 4 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (€f add€t€ona Z pages 
are needed for a section, aZZ pages shouZd be numbered consecutiveZy): 

Section Page 

A Rate Schedule 2 
FILMED 

B Service Rules and Regulations 3 
r' '- 'h l) 8 1988 

C Extension Policy 4-5 
SYSTEM 200 

D Dnergency Iiater Ration~9~Bff.4~~~~~S~JVGFTEFAS---

Apoendix 8-13 
~ .a,0.tlb DOCKET 

W-140-€ -tfy - l 
L.___TARIFF CLERK 

The Append£= contains a scmple of each service a*232RF-pmm-*ee~L.4.Jthe 
above ut£Zity and a condensation of Substantive Rules of the Commission. 
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H.C.M.U.D.,INC. ' Water Tariff Page 2 
(Name of Water litillty) 

SECTION A RATESCHEDULE -

MINIMU·t BILL (Includes 2,000 gallons per month consumption) N 

Each meter pays a separate minimum 

METER SIZE 

5/8-3/4" $14.00 N 
1" . 16.00 N 
1-1/2" 20.00 N 
2" 28.00 N 

CONSUMPTION IN EXCESS OF MINIMUM N 

Per 1,000 gallons 1.00 N 

Or! IER CHARGES N 

Rdconnection fee $35.00 N 
Bad check charge 15.00 N 

F/LMED 
OFC 0 8 1988 
$7 v*Tr, 4 . 0 ; OF L tw, 200 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE : 
PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION. 

"Rates" include ALL charges, such as tap fee, reconnect fee, disconnect fee, returned check charge, 
etc., in addition to charges for monthly service. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use th~e 0£**frl#Di*atdf}k'tMorI-h~phandmcolumn, as 
follows: U e N [7!. IEXAS j APPROVED ! I 

W i t N 0 - 5' 1' 
Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List ~he Revi·siom.*Iunfk.r_ . The gommission 
willreview it, stamp and return it, orrequest additional-imformaf-hRIHFh€*gtg#p<~ -- l 

e 

REV: 5-82 
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}1.C.Pl.U.D., Inc. Water Ta:, f f !'37·? _ 3 
(Name of Wa:e: Ut:h:v) 

SECTION B SERVICE RIJLES AND REGULATIONS 

See appendix N 

The utility is familiar with, will follow, and will keep a com, of the 
current camnlete Substantive Rules of the Texas Public Utility 
Commission 

N 
'N 
N 

FILMED ~PUBUCUEGEEENOF-TEXAS-1 

nco i) 8 1988 APPROVED 

OC!23 '85 DOCKET 1¥1 tdi 
SYSTEM 200 

.t#--1£EZNL BY - _~ 
TABEE_ELFRK-----

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number 
Will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information i f needea. 

The Commissbn 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., INC. Water Tariff Page 4 

(Name of Water Utility) 

SECTION _ C EXTENSION POLICY 

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as 

provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-

discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

Application for Initial Water and Sanitary Sewer Connections. N 

Each person desiring initial water and sewer service connections to the N 

System shall be required to sign and complete an application for such N 
service and to pay such fees as established by this Tariff. No service N 

shall be rendered until such fees are paid. N 

Tap Fees. The following fees shall be collected from the application by the N 
System before each initial connection is made to the System: N 

1 

' 

(a) Standard Single-Family Residential Connection N 
3/4" by 5/8" water tap-actual cost, including N 
installation and material costs, not to exceed $300.00 short tap N 

450.00 long tap N 

(b) l'tulti-Family Residential and Commercial N 
Connections 

TI 

(1) Water main extension charge for extensions of N 
service to areas where no lines are installed - N 
actual costs, including installation and materials N 
costs , N 

N 
Plus 42) Tap Fee - actual cost, including installation and N 

materials costs, not to exceed: N 
Meter Size Short Tap long Tap N 
3/4-5/8 $300.00 $450.00 N 

1" 600.00 900.00 N 
1 1/2" 1200.00 1800.00 N 
2" and longer . Actual Cost N 

(c) The size meter to be installed shall be approved by the System Engineer, N 
based upon estimated consumption .levels. N 

Policies Governing Initial Connections N 
(a) Certifibatibn.~ - tbnnections shall not be made to the System or N 

FH.MED 
- N 

portions of the System until the System' s engineer has certified 
N 8 1986 that the Systen or app].icable nortion thereof is operational. Water 

3¥ot LM 200 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tari f f on f ile with the Commission,--U~B~UrllmqmkrURi@Ib*ORI@**Sghj--hand column, as 
APPROVED ~ follows: 

7623'05:'-boeittr '. *'·1* ¢' o-v, £. .u or p.,.ld:~.-

lo nl 40.-- F-' 
Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Rcvlslg¥ Numkcc._ . The Commission 

will review it, stamp and return it, or request additioiianf*1'np,ie_idml~eded. _j 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., Inc. Water Tar: ff Page 5 
(Name OI Water Utility) 

5ECT1ON C EXTENSION POL!CY 

contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as 
provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

service shall not be provided to any customer until an acceptable N 

sanitary sewer connection has been made. N 

(b) Availability of Access;. Upon application. for initial connection, the N 

applicant shall grant an easement of ingress and egress to and from N 

the meter or point of service for such installation,. maintenance and N 
repair as the System, in its judgment, may deem necessary. Taps and N 
connections will not be made when, in the opinion of Svstem's engineer N 
or operator, the work area is obstructed by building materials and debris N 
or the work area is not completed to finished grade. When sidewalks, N 
driveways or other irprovements have been constructed prior to application N 
for service, such application shall be construed and accepted as a waiver N 
of a claim for damages to such improvements resulting from the reasonable N 
actions of System's operator in installation of the custaner's connection. N 

(c) Property of System. All meters, fittings, boxes, valves and apnurtenances N 
installed shall remain the property of System. N 

FILMED 
DEC 0 81986 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

APPROVED 
SYSTEM 200 j OCf 23 '85 DOCKET k'j lil 

l AJ - l 4 0 -5 BY 
TARIFF CLERK 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, T}115 PAGE MUST BE Sltwvutu ~'APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED"BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 

Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information i f needed. 

REV: 5-82 



H.C.M.U.D., Inc. Water Tariff Page 6 
( Name of Water Utility ) 

SECTION D Emergency Rationinq Program 

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency 
use only during periods of acute water shortage. 

A, Declaration of Emergency: When system oemand exceeds production N 
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, anc refilling the 
storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility is notifieo 
by its wllolesale supplier of a cutuack in water to be deliverea,to such 
an extent that normal use patterns wlll no longer be possible, the 
utility may ueclare an emergency to exist, ano thereafter ration water 
in tne following ntdnner. 

B. Notice Requirements: Written notice of the proposeo rationing shall N 
be mailto or delivereu to eacn customer 72 hours before the utility 
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. Tne utility shall sena d copy ot tne customer notice to the 
Pubhc Utility Conmlssion at tne same time notice is sent to the cusromers. 
Tne customer notice shall contain the following information; 

2. 
3. 
4. 

r 
od

d 

the odte rationing shall begin, 
the date rationing shall end, 
the stage Ilevelj of rationing to be employeu, and 
a copy of tnis rationing autilorlty. 

C. Stage Levels of Kationlnq: N 

STAGE 1 (mlld rationino conditiortsl: Alternate day usage of water 
for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Customers 
wlth even numoer aooresses (north or west sioe of streets, shall use 
water outuoors only on even numbereo daysi odd numoer addresses (soutn 
or east side of streets, shall use water outdoors only on odd numDerea 
days. 

SIAGE 11 (moderate rolioninq conoitions;: All outdoor water usage 
is pronibiteu; nowever, usage for livestock is exempt. 

STAbE HI (severe ratlonlng conoltions): All outdoor water usage 
IS prcnlultl-u; llvestock majue exelnpteo oy tne utility. All Consumptlon 
snail be limlied to eacn Customer ln one of tne tollowing ways; 

FILMED 
APPROVED 

~PUBUCUTIUTYCC~A~M~SSI·ON OF TEXAS ~ 
DEC 0 81986 emi .;, ~.: 
OfbiEM 200 

10.14© - 5' sv 

~ TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A tpB{:Ic-Uf~-~~~~3,£41~)SjpN-E·I-LIN(~ STAMP, 
.2-- L-:1 rf r' 

If any item of a tariff on file with the Commission is proposed to - ~ ! ie - changed · 4 use the 
proper initia : in the right - hand coZumn , aa follows : 
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}I.C.M.U.D., Inc. Water Tariff Page 
( Namc of Water Utility ) 

t3 

% 
C 

FI 

SYS Tl 

SECTION D Emergency Rationinn Program 

ll) A tixed percentage of each customer's average use in the 
prior month, the percentage to be uniformly applied on a 
systemwide basis, each customer being notified oT this percentage 
amount, OR 
(2) A maximum number ot gallons per meter (cusromer, per week, 
with notice to eacn customer of this number. 

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance 
witn this program, for the oenefit ot all the custotners. 

D. Violation of Emerqency Rationinq Rules: N 
(1) First violation-the utihty may install a flow restricter in the 

line to limit the amount of water which will pass through 
the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be chargeo 
to the customer's account shall be the actual installed 
cost to the utility, not to exceed 150.00. 

(2) Subsequent violations-the utility may terminate service at the 
meter fur a period of seven ,7) dzys, or until the eno 
of the cdlenuar month, whicnever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fee of tne utility snal] apply for restoration 
of service. 

N E. Exemptions or Variances From Rationing kules: 
The utility may giant any customer an exenption or val-lance Tronl 
the uniform ratio,nng program, for good cause. ln such event, tne 
Utility shall noi,Ty the Public Utility Lommisslon witnin 24 hours 
of sucn exemption or varlanct, stating the ndnie, adoress, and cause 
tor tne afTected customer. 
A customer who 1S relust:u an exemptlon or varlance may appeal Such 
action to the utility by written appeal to the Public Utility 
Conimission. Tne .Jtility shall tredt dll customers equally concerning 
exemptions ano vdriances, anc shall not empluy olscrlmination in 
suCn, grants. 

F. Rates: N 
LMED Al] existing rate schedules ,hall remain in effect ouring the 

ratlonlny perloo, and uo cndrges may be levied against a customer 
0 8 1986 wnicn are not cuntalnto in tne approveo tarif! of the utility as 

filed with tne lonmisslon. i M 200 The purpose of tn,s tmergency Kationing Program 1S tu conserve tne 
total amoulit of water deinanrleo t i oiti tne utility until Supply can oe 
re:toreo to normal levels. Tnis ratloning program snall not exceed sixty 
(60) days without written approval Ot tne Public Utility Coarnisslon. 

~ PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 1£XAS I APPROVED 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A p\JBW44}ZIAUY COMMISSION FILING ~TAMP, 

, I llJ¢Jl-, ry.,2 8*b DOri(Fr * Id 1 If any item of a tariff on file with the - iposed M be chaylged , ~e the proper initia Z Yn the right - hand column , £. IBy 
LOmm18rlon 1.8 prC 
as foqloue·+~.=32 

and maiZ it to the Commissiorl for a filing stamp. Lfat the Revision Number The Corrr , 1 tssfon wiZZ review it , stamp and return it , or send a tariff change form for moredcta toZZ public notice provfaiona on the tariff change form must be followed). 
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}1.C.M.U.D., Inc. 

. 

?tflit, Commisoicn in effect 

comolv with the Substantive 

maintain in its offices the 

Copies are available from 

for the printin9 cost of S5. 

SECTION A: RATE SCHEDULE 

mari:e the Sunf:antiv? RJP+G ir :bc 
. E,ery gt,litv as o: Januar/. 1?25. 

Rules in their entirety and raust therefore 

most recent comolete coov of these rules. 

the Commission's Central Records Division 

00, plus 26 cents tax (S5.26 total). 

. Al 1 utility rates must be just, reasonable and non-discriminatory. 

Utilities may not apply declining-block rates or any other rate structure .which 

offers discounts for increased usage. Tap fees must be cost-based and should be 

expressed as "actual cost, not to exceed" a specified amount. Utilities may not 

charge disconnect fees, membership fees, application fees or service call fees. 

Reasonable connEct or reconnect fees are acceptable. 

Utilities may not charge late payment fees against residential customers. 

Late payment fees on industrial and- commercial bills are limited to 5.0 percent 

of the ~elinquent bill. 

SECTION 8: SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section B of each utility's tariff should state that the utility is 

familiar with the Commission's complete Substantive Rules, will abide by those 

rules, and will maintain a current copy at the utility's offices. Each utility 

must follow those rules and regulations in their entirety, unless the Commission 

specifically authorizes an exception. . 

Billing: Bills shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier 

than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, 

where applicable: -

FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1986 
SYSTEM 200 

~ PUBLic UT~LITYE@EiEW-TEXAS-APPROVED 
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1.· Li)-140--5' -.- BY _-L_._.__TAR!EE..CLEBK 



Paqe 9 
11.C.M.U.D., Inc. pl S 

, "tl.-

. 
1 .. the total amount lue; 

the meter reading at the beginning and at the end of the period 

for which the bill has been issued, if the utility reads the 

meter; 

3. the due date of the billi 

4. the gallonage used in determining sewer usage; 

5. the applicable rate schedule title or code. 

The information set forth in customer bills must be adequate to enable a 

customer to calculate his or her bill with a rate schedule, which a utility must 

~end to a customer upon request. 
. 

In cfse of a billing dispute, the utility shall investigate and report the 

results of the investigation to the customer. If the matter is not resolved, 

the utility shall inform the customer of the Commission's complaint procedures. 

While resolution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be required to 

pay the disputed p~rtion of the bill which exceeds his or her average monthly 

usage. 

Service Requests: If the applicant has met state and local regulations, a 

utility may refuse to provide service only if the applicant has refused to make 

a deposit (if required) or has an existing utility debt which is not in dispute, 

or if the applicant's installation or equipment is hazardous or incapable of 

providing satisfactory service. 

Requests for new service must be acted upon as quickly as possible. A 

1 utility must fill applications not involvingM#TW'-e,tte,•94*AG----o=-.neLIEi-]itie s 
i rUoLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TF · I 

~ within 14 working days, and must fill applic~itions inv•A:>F~evkxDe ext:M~ii~ns or 

new facilities within 90 days. FILMED ~ OCT 2 3 '85 DOCKET 
DEC (j 8 1986 ~ .21£.LE BY- ~ 
SYSTEM 200 
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nor;. JF;ent no sooner than 26 LJ,G oTter issuance of a bill. The utili:v :us: 

give personal written notic2 of termination Jt least 10 d87G before the 

disconnection date. After notice, service may be disconnected for failure to 

pay a delinquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement, for 

willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with 

another custcmer's service, or for failure to comply with valid deposit or 

guarantee arrangements. Service may be disconnected without notice only for a 

kncwn dangerous condition, for meter bypassing or tampering, or for unauthorized 

connection or reconnection. Each utility must keep complete records of all 

service interruptions. 

A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay fcr 

mtrchandise or service unrelated to utility service, even if the utility 

p'ovides that merchandise or those services. A utility may not discbnnect any 

~customer for a previous occupant's failure to pay. Other prohibitions are set 

out in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.46(d) and must be followed. To ensure compliance 

with ttlese regulations, utilities must obtain a complete copy of the Substantive 

Rules. ' 

-Utility personnel must be available to make collections and to reconnect 

service on the day of and the day after any distonnection made other than at the 

customer's request Jr for a hazardous condition. 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area 

without prior written notice to affected customers and neighboring utilities and 

prior Commission approval. 

Customer Deposits: A residential applicant shall not be required to make a 

deposit if he or she can demonstrate a satisfactory credit rating by means of 

generally acceptable credit cards, letters of credit reference, names of readily 

available credit references or ownership of substantial equity. Neither shall 

an applicant be required to make a depos~i tpudfc UT•.i-i-pcoi@EEii* TEfNfn i~sh a 
APPROVED 

satisfactory guar??t&*D has been a water uti~l ity27'lt~mekcltJ one of th~ two 

DFC 
eve·v 
01':F, 

z) 8 1983 . ~ EL®-zt By 
TARIFF CLERK 

LM 200 
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jr iz 03 yedr5 or otter with no unpzid bill frcn ln; voter utility, 

A deposit ;:lay be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal residcntidl 

customers if the deposit policy is applied in a uniform and nonsiscriminatory 

manner. A commercial customer may be required to pay a deposit if unable 

satisfactorily to establish credit. 

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and 

pay at least 6 percent annual interest thereon. The amount of any deposit may 

not exceed 1/6 of that customer's estimated annual bill. The utility must 

automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest to any residential 

customer who has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without having 

service disconnected for nonpayment and without having more than twa. occasions 

in which a bill was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the 

~ current bill is delinquent. 

Meters: Unless the Commission has ipecifically authorized otherwise, each 

utility' shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of 

water consumed by its customers. Upon request a customer may have his or her 

met*r tested without charge in his or her presence, at a convenient time (during 

normal working hours). A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for an 

additional requested test within four years of the first test ifany such 

additional test shows the meter to be accurate. The utility must keep proper 

records of all meters and tests. No meter may be placed in service until its 

accuracy has been established. 

Payment Assistance: Utilities must offer, upon request, a deferred payment plan 

to any residential customer who has expressed an inability to pay all of his or 

her bill, if that customer has not received two or more termination notices 

during the previous 12 months. The provisions of such plans are set forth 

completely in P.U.C. SUBST. R. 23.45(c). Utilities must also offer 
--

disconnection moratoriums for persons unable to yP(Uhgj OT/PJ 1:,rlue_ to_.1~'l ne-s s . 
' ..b' 

All termination notices must clearly inform cust ers of tli'*§9&6;A'Kivtjm #f TR ' 
FILMED • • r r.7 r~ 4 >C f-~ ' 4 , :- . du 5 - eo DOCKE F P ~ 1 * 

~e~t 
assistance alternatives. 
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:Jposits 
matters. 
provide 
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. CO'r•31]int prOCESJ]*30, Over-]nj Jnd2*-billir·] Jn€ Other Service-,-elat·3. 

These resulations jre set forth in the Substantive Rules. :n order to 

legally adequate service, a utility must obtain a copy of thzse rules 

Commission. 

SECTION C: EXTE-SIOM POLICY: 

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer 

except as provided for in the utility's extension policy which is subject to 

Commission approval. Any extension policy must be consistent and 

nondiscriminatory. Individual residential customers shall not be required to 

make contributions in aid of construction for production, storage, treatment, or 

transmission facilities. . If the extension policy so provides, developers of 

property to be subdivided into five or more serviceable lots may be required to 

make such contributions in amounts necessary to furnish the development with 

facilities which meet Texas. Department of Health standards. 

WATER RATIONING PLAN: 

Each water utility must adopt and follow the Conmission's standard water 

rationing plan oi- must submit an alternative plan for Commission approval. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE: 

Each water utility must plan, furnish, operate, and maintain production, 

treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size 

and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 

reasonable customer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer meter shall 

be 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating 

conditions. A utility's water must be approved by the Texas Department of 

Health. r-- .-- .-- ---~ PUBLIC UT!LITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED FILMED 
DEC 0 8 1988 ~ OCT 2 3 '85 DOCKET 

. ©1/r'Vf-t 4 - 12=Zt£L.£. BY-oio? CM 290 L---1-AEFEALERK 
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Questions: Questions regarding the Commission's Rules and Regulations may be 

directed to the Commission's Consumer Affairs Division, 7800 Shoal Creek 

Boulevard, Austin, Texas, (512) 458-0223. 

revised January 1935 

HC/nsh 

FILMED 
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Page No. 1 

Any customer diosati:fi€d with thc utility's resolution of a complaint 
may file a complaint with: The Public Utility Commission of Texas, 
7800 Shoal Crcek Blud ., Suite 450N , Austin , Texas 78757 . 
The operation of a Bewer system incZuding service standards and bi Z Ling 
practices must compZy with the Commiesion ' S Substantive Rules , a COPB of which may be secured for a nominaZ printing cost. 

UTILITY EMPLOYEES SHALL LEND ASSISTANCE TO ANYONE 
INQUIRING OR SEEKING INFORMATION AND AFFORD TO THEM 

AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXAMINE THIS TARIFF. 

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 

for 

II.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
( UtiLity Name ) 

363 north Belt, Suite 190 
( Business Address ) 

IIouston Texas 77060 (713) 820-0391 

( City ) ( State ) C Zip ) ( Area Code ) Phone 

The above utility operates a sewer system in the following counties : Harris 

and the following cities, unincorporated towns and subdivisions (if any): 
Jersey Colony Service Area # 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additiona Z pages are needed for a section, aZZ pages should be numbered consecutiveZy): 

Section Page 

A Rate Schedule 2 
B Service Rules and Regulations 3 

fll.MED 
C Extension Policy r.---4-t-* --------r,· :8 1986 PUBLIC U lili-f¥ COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

APPROVED 
SYSIEM 200 

OC[23'85 DOCKET *1 14 
(2=,MQ=£_ BY ---I-.--. 

TARIFF cfi:*kK Appendix 

The Appendix containa a samp~e of each service agreement form used by the aboue utility and a condenaation of Substantive Rutes of the Commission . 

REV: 5-82 



Il.C.Dl.U.D., INC. 
(Name of Sewer Utility) 

Sewer Tariff Page 2 

SECTION A RATE SCHEDULE 

Charges for customers who have not established winter months consumption N 
history: DJ 

Single-Family Residential $22.00 per N 
month N 

Multi-Family Residential $ 8.00 per month plus N 
$12.00 per unit per month N 

Commercial $32.00 per N 
month N 

Returned Check Charge $15.00 N 

Charges for customers who have established winter months consumption N 
history (based on average monthly consumption for previous December-February N 
period); 

MiniITILnn Bill Charge/1,000 N 
(Includes 2,000 Gal.) Gallon of Water N 

Used in Excess N 
of Minimum N 

J-l customer classes $ 10.00 $2.00 N 

Other Charges N 

Bad Check Charge $15.00 N 

FILMED 

DEC ()81986 
SYSTEM 200 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

"Rates" include ALL charges, such as tap fee, reconnect fee, disconnect fee, returned check charge, 
etc., in addition to charges for monthly service. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
follows: 
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~|Vlail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List tfiE}Bpvision-Number.-_ -- . The Commissbn M Jftll,7 , . will review it, stamp and return it, or request addition#1 infotmatzon,if?fi&'68#g~f~ Qp Ifxfs ' 
i ..k,-:Sko.'.':Ee%, 
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H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
(Name ol Sewer Utility) 

3 Sewer Tari ff Page 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

See appendix pages N 

The utility is familiar with, will follow, and will keep a copv of N 
the current comnlete Substantive Rules of the Texas Public Utilities N 
Commission. N 

FILMED 

DEC ()81988 
SYSTEM 200 
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TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissbn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows: 
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/Mail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number 
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information i f needed. 

The Commission 
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H.C.M.U.D., Inc. 
(Name of Sewer Utility) 

Sewer Tariff Page 4 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 
contribution in aid of construction may be required of any cus tomer except as 

provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commissbn. 

Application for Initial Sanitary Sewer Connections. N 

Each person desiring initial water and sewer service connections to the N 
System shall be required to sign and complete an application for such N 
service and to pay such fees as established by this tariff. No service N 
shall be rendered until such fees are paid. N 

Tap Fees N 
The following fees shall be collected from the applicant by the System N 

before each initial connection is made to the System: N 
(a) Standard Single-Family Residential Connection, N 

actual cost, including installation and N 
material costs, not to exceed $400.00 N 

( b) Multi-Family Residential and Commercial N 
N Connections 

Sewer extension. For extensions of service N 
to areas where no lines are installed - actual N 
cost, including installation and materials costs N 
Tap Fees - Actual cost, including N 
installation and material costs, not to N 
exceed $400.00 N 

Policies Governing Initial Connections N 
(a) Certification. Connections shall not be made to the System or N 

portions of the System until the System's engineer has certified N 
that the System or applicable portion thereof is operational. N 
Water service shall not be provided to any customer until an N 
acceptable sanitary sewer connection has been made. N 

(1) 

~ Plus (2) 

FILMED ~! PUBL,:., bT!2.t tv r,r' 
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TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. 

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as folJows: 
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~/lail the tariff to the Commissbn for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission Kvill review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information i f needed. 
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H.C.M.U.D., Inc. Sewer Tariff Page 5 
(Namc of Sewer Utility) 

SECTION C EXTENSION POLICY 

(b) Availability of Access. Upon apolication for initial connection, 
Ehe applicant shall grant an easement of ingess and egress to and N 
from the meter or point of service for such installation, N 
maintenance and repair as the Systaa, in its judgment, may dcem t] 
necessary. Taps and connections will not be made when, in the !] 
opinion of System's engineer or operator, the work area is NI 
obstructcd by building materials and debris or the Aork area is !1 
not completed to finished grade. When sidewalks, drivcways or N 
other i.rrprovancnts have been constructed prior to application for N 
service, such application shall be construed and accepted as a N 
waiver of a claim for darrages to such improvements resulting from N 
the reasonable actions of System' s operator in installation of the N 
customer's connection. 

( c) Property of System. All meters, fittings, boxes, valves and N 
appurtenances installed shall rcrain the pronerty of Syst€m. N 

1 1 

FILMED 

DEC 8 8 1986 
r• V F t r . A A 

bjolc.M ZUO 

i ·· -.'4 
1 

LJ r.! 40 - 5 w 4 t - - , ' :.=":r-== i 
. 

TO !*[il:O\1 [i i.fl·Hic.Tl\'E, TI·]IS l'ACI. 'dUST lj[I 51-A\11~li 1) "APPROVED" OR "RECEI VEL)" LVI' THE Ii:BLIC IJ-fll.ITY COMMISSION. 

To reviw a tarif f on file with the Cotll,nisCon, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as 
Iol lou'j: 

'.1JI; thi.' I.tri fi lo the Corn,nisson for approval. List the Revision Number U'illrevjew i:, stamp and return it, or reqi,cs: addittonal infonnation i f needed. 
The Corninissbn 

rl
<J

 

' 
1 

P.[V: 5-::2 



H.C.M.U.D., INC. Page 6 

APPENDIX: CONDENSED SUBSTANTIVE RULES 

The following paragraphs summarize the Substantive Rules of the Public 
Utility Commission in effect as of January, 1985. Every utility must 
comply with the Substantive Rules in their entirety and must therefore 
maintain in its offices the most recent complete copy of these rules. 
Copies are available from the Commission's Central Records Division 
for the printing cost of $5.00, plus 26 cents tax ($5.26 total). 

SECTION A: RATE SCII[DULE 

All utility rates must be just, reasonable and non-discriininatory. 
Utilities may not apply declining-block rates or any other rate structure which 
offers discounts for increased usage. Tap fees must be cost-based and should be 
expressed as "actual cost, not to exceed" a specified amount. Utilities may not 
charge disconnect fees, membership fees, application fees or service call fees. 
Reasonable connect or reconnect fees are acceptable. 

Utilities may not charge late payment fees against residential customers. 
Late payment fees on industrial and commercial bills are limited to 5.0 percent 
of the delinquent bill. 

SECTION B: SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section B of each utility's tariff should state that the utility is 
familiar with the Commission's complete Substantive Rules, will abide by those 
rules, and will maintain a current copy 8t the utility's offices. Each utility 
must follow those rules and regulations in their entirety, unless the Commission 
specifically authorizes an exception. 

Billing: Bills shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not be due earlier 
than the 16th day after the bill is issued. Each bill must show the following, 
where applicable: 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
APPROVED 
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PA~- 2 Ii.C.M.U.D. lnc. Page 7 

. 1. the total amount due; 

2. the meter reading at the beginning and at the end of the period 
for which the bill has been issued, if the utility reads the 
meter; 

3. the due date of the billi 

4. the gallonage used in determining sewer usage; 

5. the applicable rate schedule title or code. 

The information set forth in customer bills must be adequate to enable a 
customer to calculate his or her bill with a rate schedule, which a utility must 
send to a customer upon request. 

In case of a billing dispute, the utility shall investigate and report the 
results of the investigation to the customer. If the matter is not resolved, 
the utility shall inform the customer of the Commission's complaint procedures. 
While resolution of the dispute is pending the customer shall not be required to 
pay the disputed portion of the bill which exceeds his or her average monthly 
usage. 

Service Requests: If the applicant has met state and local regulations, a 
utility may refuse to provide service only if the applicant has refused to make 
a deposit (if required) or has an existing utility debt which is not in dispute, 
or if the applicant's installation or equipment is hazardous or incapable of 
providing satisfactory service. 

Requests for new service must be acted upon as quickly as possible. A 
utility must fill applications not involving line extensions or new facilities 
within 14 working days, and must fill applications i nf~Btli)1*Tlillttie.'0*Ql·te~Bk@ii!0*sl [OJ:3 

APPROVE·D ~new facilities within 90 days. FILMED 
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